

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST	*	Case No. 2014-0791
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR	*	
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2005-	*	On Appeal from the Summit
4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,	*	County Court of Appeals, Ninth
SERIES 2005-4,	*	Appellate District
	*	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	*	Court of Appeals
	*	Case No. CA-26970
v.	*	
	*	
GLENN E. HOLDEN, et al.,	*	
	*	
Defendants-Appellees.	*	

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST
2005-4, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-4

Terry W. Posey, Jr. (#0078292) (COUNSEL
OF RECORD)
Terry.Posey@ThompsonHine.com
THOMPSON HINE LLP
10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400
Miamisburg, Ohio 45342-4934
Telephone: (937) 443-6857
Facsimile: (937) 443-6635

Richard A. Freshwater (#0080762)
Richard.Freshwater@ThompsonHine.com
Stephen D. Williger (#0014342)
Stephen.Williger@ThompsonHine.com
THOMPSON HINE LLP
3900 Key Center, 127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 566-5500
Facsimile: (216) 566-5800
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Marc E. Dann (#0039425)
mdann@dannlaw.com
Grace Doberdruk (#0085547)
grace@dannlaw.com
DANN, DOBERDRUK & HARSHMAN
4600 Prospect Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
Telephone: (216) 373-0539
Facsimile: (216) 373-0536
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction.	1
II. Background.	2
III. Discussion.	3
A. DBNTC’s arguments are properly before the Court.	3
B. The cases cited by the Holdens are inapplicable.	4
C. The mortgagee of record has enforceable rights.	7
D. Standing to foreclose is plainly present when the mortgagee files the complaint.	7
E. The presumptions created by the Restatement of Property § 5.4 demonstrate that standing exists through evidence of standing to enforce the note or mortgage.	9
F. There is no potential harm from adopting the proposition of law.	10
IV. Conclusion.	11
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BAC Home Loan Servicing v. Blythe</i> , 7th Dist. Columbiana No. 12-CO-12, 2013-Ohio-5775	6
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Kuchta</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 75, 2014-Ohio-4275, 21 N.E.3d 1040	9
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Grund</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2014-L-025, 2015-Ohio-466	10
<i>Bank of New York v. Dobbs</i> , 5th Dist. Knox No. 2009-CA-000002, 2009-Ohio-4742	10
<i>Bradfield v. Hale</i> , 67 Ohio St. 316, 65 N.E. 1008 (1902)	7
<i>Chase Home Fin., LLC v. Dunlap</i> , 4th Dist. Ross No. 12CA3409, 2014-Ohio-3484	10
<i>CitiMortgage v. Patterson</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 98360, 2012-Ohio-5894	4
<i>State ex rel. Dallman v. Franklin Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 35 Ohio St.2d 176, 298 N.E.2d 515 (1973)	8
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Thomas</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-809, 2015-Ohio-4037	5
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust Co. v. Holden</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 26970, 2014-Ohio-1333	1
<i>Deutsche Bank Natl. Trust v. Brumbaugh</i> , 2012 OK 3, 270 P.3d 151	4
<i>Edgar v. Haines</i> , 109 Ohio St. 159, 141 N.E. 837 (1923)	7
<i>Fannie Mae v. Hicks</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102079, 2015-Ohio-1955	5
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. v. Schwartzwald</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 13, 2012-Ohio-5017, 979 N.E.2d 1214	1, 4, 8, 9

<i>Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. v. Trissell</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 25935, 2014-Ohio-1537	10
<i>Fisher v. Mossman</i> , 11 Ohio St. 42 (1860).....	7
<i>Huntington Natl. Bank v. Payson</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 26396, 2015-Ohio-1976	5
<i>McLean v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Natl. Assn.</i> , 79 So.3d 170 (Fla.App. 2012).....	4
<i>Ohio Pyro, Inc. v. Ohio Dep't. of Commerce</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 375, 2007-Ohio-5024, 875 N.E.2d 550	9
<i>RMS Residential Properties, L.L.C. v. Miller</i> , 303 Conn. 224, 32 A.3d 307 (2011)	4
<i>U.S. Bank Natl. Assn. v. Kimball</i> , 190 Vt. 210, 2011 VT 81, 27 A.3d 1087	4
<i>Washer v. Tontar</i> , 128 Ohio St. 111, 190 N.E. 231 (1934)	7
<i>Weaver v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 11AP-1065, 2012-Ohio-4373	7
Statutes/Other Authorities	
R.C. 1303.31	3
R.C. 1303.38	5, 11
R.C. 1303.67 (U.C.C. § 3-602).....	10
R.C. 2329.191	10
11 U.S.C. 524.....	8
Restatement of Property 3d § 5.4.....	9
